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R . MEMORANDUM OF CONTEMPT OF CASE
(Uls 10 to 12 OF CONTEMPT OF CASE OF COURTS ACT)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
C.C. No. 0f 2025
. lNl .
W.P. No. 16285 of 2013
_Between: ' ’

1)  Shivadanam Prem Kumar, :
- S/o S. Veeraiah, aged about 43 years,
Occ: Paricharaka,
Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Srisailam, Kurnool District. |

2)  Cherukurimatam Parameswaraiah,
S/o Veeraiah, aged about 43 years,
Occ: Paricharaka,
Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Srisailam, Kurnool District. -7 ..Petitioners

AND

Sri. K. Ramachandra Mohan,
S/o not known to the petitioners, _ 4
. Commissioner of Endowments, Andhra Pradesh,
Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District .
_ - ...Respondent
The address for service on the above named Petitioners are
that cf their counsel A. VENKATA DURGA RAO (19014), Venkata Suneal
“Reddy.™; Kondeti Ranga’Srinivaé and Patchala Manju Sri, Advqcates, 4/3

| 'A_rund.elpet', Opp. Aldo Showroom, Guntur. Cell: 9985388400.

- For the reasons mentioned in the accompanying 'éffidavit, It is
therefore prayed that this Hon’ble Court is the interest of Justice be
- pleased to summon, prosecute and punish the Respondent U/S’s.10 to



~ 12 of the contempt of Court Act for willful and deliberate violation of the
~orders o‘f this Hon’ble Court, dt.20-09-2024 in WP No.16285 of 2013 and

|
to pass such other order or orders which are deemed fit and proper in
the circu‘mstahce of the case. |

Guntur. .
DATE: 09-09-2025 . ' _ .
; COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONER/s
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI '

C.C. No. ‘ - 0of 2025
. ln .

W.P. No. 16285 of 2013
Between: |
| 1) Shivadanam Prem Kumar,
S/o S. Veeraiah, aged about 43 years
- Occ: Paricharaka, :

Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Srisailam, Kurnool District.

2)  Cherukurimatam Parameswaraiah,
S/o Veeraiah, aged about 43 years,
‘Occ: Paricharaka,
Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam, .
Srisailam, Kurnool District. - ...Petitioners

AND

Sri. K. Ramachandra Mohan,
S/o not known to the petitioners,
Commissioner ¢f Endowments, Andhra Pradesh,
Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District
- ...Respondent

AFFIDAVIT

I, Shivadanam Prem Kumar, S/o S. Veéfai"ah, aged abdut 43
years,' Occ: Paricharaka, Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Srisailam, Kurnool District, having been temporarily: come down to

| Guntur, do hereby solemnly affirm and sincerely state on oath as follows:

1. 1 am the 1% petitioner in the above contempt petition and aé_such I
‘am well acquainted with the facts of the case. | am giving this affidavit on

my bé.h‘alf and on behalf of the 2" petitioner also. -



©

2. | I re_lspectfully submit that myself, 2™ petitioner and others filed a
Writ Peti"tion No.16285/2013 before the Hon’ble Court to issue a Writ
order or\direction, more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF
MANDAMUS declaring the action of the respondents in issuing
Notification in Rc. No.. A1/4133/2007 dated 2.6.2013 callmg for
appllcatlons for the posts of ArchakasIParlcharakas in 3" Respondent
temple for appointment on consolidated pay, without consnde_rmg the
case of the petitioners, who are qualified to hold the said posts and are
working in the 31 respondent temple for the last 22 years with valid
orders of the respondents, for continuation/absorption/regularization as
illegal, unjust, arbitrary, discriminatory and violative of Articles 14 and 21
of the Constitution of India and contrary-to the doctronines 6f promissory
estoppel and legitimate expectation and also contrary to the Rules
issued in C:‘BOMs No. 261 dated 20-05-2002 and consequently set
aside the Notification dated 02-06- 2013 and direct the respondents to
consnder the petitioners’ case for regulanzatlon in the posts, where they
are working.

3. - | further submit that the said WP. No. 16285/2013 has come up for
hearing befo\‘re this Hon’ble Court on 20- 09-2024 on which date, the
Hon’ble Court, dlsposed off the said writ petltlon with the following
observations:L

“11. To‘dlay when the matter came- up for hearing, Mr.G.Ramana,
learned Standing Counsel appearing: for the temple, has brought i the
notice of this Court the judgment passed in a batch of writ petitions by a
. Division Bench of this Court, wherein the similar issue of regularization
was considered by the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court and this
Court was pleased to pass the foIIowmg order on 27.02. 2024 and
W.P.No0.23424 'of 2020 and batch:- “In that view of the matter, we are of




the considered opinion that it would be in the interest of 'the party that
~the matter 'be relegated to the 2hd respondent to adjudicate the claims of
the petitioners. The Writ Petitions shall be treated as representations.
- The 2nd respondent shall issue notlce of hearlng to all the concerned
petitioners within one (1) week from the date of receipt of a copy of this
~ order and shall thereafter fix the date of hearing and endeavour to
complete the hearing and pass a speaking order and thereby dispose of
the claims of the petitioners within an outer Iimtt of Six (6) months.™
12. In view of the same, this Court is of the opinion that the writ
petitioners at SI.No.2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 11 herein are also entitied for |
‘grant of a similar relief. Hence, the petitioners are directed to submit
fresh representation, duly enclosing the documents on which they are
relying, basing on which they have been continued in the service till _date_
| ‘and the same. may be considered by the 2nd respondent for
regularization in accordance with law, as eXpeditioust, preferably within
two weeks from the date of receipt of copy 'of the order and thereafter
_the' 2nd respondent shall pass appropriate orders by taking into
consideration the length of service rendered by the 'petitioners in the
L Devasthanam The said exercise shall be completed within a perlod of
eight (8) weeks thereafter. 13. Accordingly, the Writ Petition is partly
- allowed against petitioners at SI.No.2, 4, 6, 7 8, 9 and 11. The Writ
Petition is dismissed as infructuous against the petitioners et SI.No.3, 14
and 17 No further orders are necessary in favour of the petitioners at
SI.No.5 and 12- since they are not being continued by the Devasthanam.

No order as to costs...”

4. | further submit that the copy of the order dated 20-09-2024 in
“W.P. No. 16285/2013-.was communicated to the respondents herein

._through representation dated 26-05-2025 along with necessary




©,

documerrts requesting to consider our case for necessary action as per
directions .of this Hon’ble Court. In pursuant to the order of this Hon'ble
| Court, th‘erespondent issued notices dated 23-05-2025, 21 12-2024 and
26-12-20\24 to us to appear for personal hearing. Accordmgly we
appeared before thé respondent and submitted written submissions. But,

- so far the respondent has not been complied the directions of this
Hon'ble Court not yet passed any orders. The action of the respondent
in not obey the order of this Hon'ble Court is willful and deliberate
violation of the direction this Hon’ble court in WP No. 16285/2013 dated
20-09-2024 and the respondent is liable to be summoned, prosecuted
and punished under the provisions of contempt of court Act.

5. It is therefore prayed that this Hon’ble Court is the interest of
Justice:be pleased to summon, prosecute and punish the Respondent
U/S’s.10 to 12 of the ‘contempt of Court Act for erIfuI and deliberate
violation of the orders of this Hon'ble Court dt. 20-09-2024 in WP
No.16285 of 2013 and to pass such other order- or orders which are
deemed fit and proper in the circumstance of the case.

Solemnly and smcerely affirmed on

this 8" day of September, 2025

and signed his name in my presence.
| | — o Deponent

Before Me:

ADVOCATE :: GUNTUR




.‘..'®'

VERIFICATION STATEMENT

|, Shivadanam Prem Kumar, S/o S. Veeraiéh, aged about 43
years, Occ: Paricharaka, Sri Mallikarjuna SwamyVari Devasthanam,
Srisailam, Kurnool District, having been temporarily come down to
Guntur, being the petitioner/Deponent herein, do h_ereby solemnly affirm
and sincerely state on oath that the above stated facts in the above
Para’s are true and correct as per legal advice. |

Hence verified on this 08" day of September, 2025 at Guntur.

~ Counsel for the Petitioner ' * Petitioner
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AMARAVATI —
(Specral Original Jurlsdlctlon)

FRIDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE V.SUJATHA

' WRIT PETITIQN _NO: 16285 OF 2013 -
Between: )

1. Matam Siddeshwar S/o Rachaiah, : - S
Y age: 39 years, occ: Paricharaka, : o ' }

Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
isailam, Kurnool District - 518 101.

2. fShivadanam Prem Kumar S/o0 S. Veeraiah, v
age: 31 years, occ: Paricharaka,
Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,

/xsaxlam Kurnool District - 318 101. .
. Chilimikoti Sivanaga Prasad S/o Ch'i.nl;ma Ma]laiah,)o
age: 38 years, occ: Paricharaka,

Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Srisailam, Kurnool District - 518 101.

4. Matam Gangadharaiah Swamy
S/0 M. Veeraiah, age: 39 yecars, occ: Pdl Lcharak
Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Srisailam, Kurnool District - 518 101.

5. Heeremat Veera Basavaiah, S/o H. Sivaiah Swamy ’T_
age: 36 years, occ: Paricharaka,
Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Srisailam, Kurnool District - 518 101.

6. Lherukurimatam Parameswaraiah
S/o Veeraiah, age: 31 years, occ: Paricharaka, -
Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Srisailam, Kurnool District - 518 101.

7. Ambeda Satish Kumar S/o Shankaraiah,
age: 27 years, occ: Paricharaka,
i _Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
i Srisailam, Kurnool District - 518 101

8. Sunnamaradi Mallikarjuna, _
.S/0 S. Kariveerappa, age: 38 years, occ: Pancharaka,
Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam, -
Srisailam, Kurnool District - 518 101.

9. Heeremat Vidhyadhar S/6 H. Mallaiah,
age: 35 years, occ: Paricharaka,
Sri Mallikarjuna bwamyvarl Devasthanam /
Srisailam. Kurnonl Nistrier - 1R 101




a | s ®

% Kandalam Basava Shankar , : ’
!' S/0 K. Veerabhadra Swamy v

age: 47 years, occ: Paricharaka, _ _'

Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,

S'risa.ilaflrn, Kurnool District - 518 101,

l .
l.KanduKallu Jangam Kalyanamayya :
=, -8/0 K. Siddaiah, age: 36 years, occ: Paricharaka,
w T Sri-Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Srisailam, Kurnool District - 518 101.

12. Rudrappa Sivanandam S /0 Rudrappa

- age: 39 years, occ: Paricharaka, ~
. Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Srisailam, Kurnool District - 518 101.

13. Kasinathuni Veera Bhadraiah
S/o Durga Nageswara Ayyavaru,
age: 53 years, occ: Paricharaka,
Sri Bramarambhika Devi Devasthanam,

/srisailaml\, Kurnool District - 518 101, .
14. Siddamaq_ahalli Pra'sanna Kumar |
S/o Late S Shyama Rao,
age: 31 years, occ: Paricharaka,

Sri Bramarambhika Devi Devasthanarmn,
Srisailam,|'Kurnool District - S18 101.

15. Kasulanati Sathyanarayana, S/o K.V. Sharma,
age: 47 years, occ: Paricharaka,
Sri Bramarambhika Devi Devasthanam,
Srisailam, Kurnool District - 518 101.

16.Panditharadyula Visweswara Kumar
S/o P. Goutama Veerabhadraiah, Yy
age: 48 years, occ: Paricharaka, . g
. Sn Bramarlambhika Devi Devasthanam,
Srisailam, Kurnool District - 518 101.

17.Dantamraju Uma Maheshwara Sharma \ _ _
S/o D. Subramanyeswara Rao, , - L
age: 39 years, occ: Paricharaka,
Sn Bramar%mbhika Devi Devasthanam,
Srisailam, Kurrniool District - 518 101. _
' ' ' . Pet_itloners

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh
"Rep: by its Principal Secretary, -
Revenue (Endowments) Department _
Sccretariat, Hyderabad.




8l vt Itv\ou w

2. The Commissioncr of Endowments, pout 55Y
Andhra Pradesh, Boggulakuntia, Hyder abad a%td,ov vijae

3. Sri Bramaramba Mallikarjuna bwamvvarlaa M Swdmaﬁaé /
]

Devasthanam, Srisailam, Kurnool District bout 5;',},

Rep. by the Executive Officer. ‘ - Oged. 0.0
P _ Responden ksad fan

Petitton under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praylng that in

* the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may
be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction, more particularly
one in the nature -of Writ of Mandamus deelaring the action of the
Respondents in issuing  Notification ~in Rc.No.A1I41

. 33/2007 dt:2.6.2013 calling - for ,'applicationé for the posts of
Archakas/Paricharakas in 3rd respondent temple for appointment. on.

consolidated pay, without considering the case of the petitioners, who are
quallfled to hold the said posts and are workmg in the 3rd respondent
temple for the last 22 years- with valid orders of the, Respondents, for
vcontlnuatlonlabsorptlon/regularlzatlon as illegal, unjust, . arbitrary,
disbriminatory and violative of Articles 14 and 21 Qf the Constitution of India
and contrary to the doctrines of Promissory Estoppel and Legitimate-
Expectation and also contrary. to the Rules issued in G.0O.Ms.No. 261 dt.
20.5.2002 and consequently set aside the notification dt.2.6.2013 and direct
the Respondents to consider the' petitioners' case for regularization in the

. posts, where they are working. ™

LA. NO: 3 OF 2013(WPMP. NO: 46268 OF 2013)

Petition undef Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances
stated in the affidavit filed‘in support of the petition, the High Court may be
pleased to direct the 3rd respondent to permlt us to join the duties in
pursuance of the orders in Rc No.A1/4133/2007, dt. 28.6.2013 issued by the
3rd respondent and served on the petitioners on 5.7.2013 pending disposal

" of the above writ petition.

.LA. NO: 1 OF 2016(WPMP. NO: 32814 OF 2016)

Petition under S‘ection, 151 CPC praying that .in he ci_rcumstances
. stated in the affidavit filed in support of the pé.tition, the High Court may be




! . . .
}

pleased expedlte the date of heanng the above writ petmon by fixing an
early date*

| Counsel for the Petitioner(s): SRI SRINIVAS BOBBlLl :

Counsel fcl>r the Respondent No.3 : SRI G RAMANA RAO (SC FOR
ENDOWMENTS RAYALASEEMA REGION)

Counsel for the Respondents 1 & 2 : GP FOR ENDOWMENTS-
Counsel for the Respondents : SRI D V SASIDHAR —

The Court made the following: ORDER
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APHC010487492013 : : .
%’f@ | IN.THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH | '
SR | AT AMARAVATI [3333]
T S |

- (Special Original Jurisdiction)
FRIDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR
PRESENT
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE V.SUJATHA
WR_!T PETITION NO: 16’@;512013

Between:

Matam Slddeshwar Kurnool Dlstnct And 16 Others and ...PETITIONER(S)
Others

AND
Prl Secy Revenue Endowments Dept Hyderabad And 2 ..RESPONDENT(S)

. Others and Others

- Counsel for the Petitioner(S):
1.SRINIVAS BOBBILI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. G RAMANA RAO (SC FOR ENDOWMENTS RAYALASEEMAREGION)
2.GP FOR ENDOWMENTS
3DV SASIDHAR' |

The Court made the follewing:



_ | i ,
| .| . " . :
|
l
ORDER:|
The case of the petitioners is that they have been working in the 3™

respondent temple as Archakas for the last 22 years and are fully qualified to
hold the |post of Archaka as they have successfully completed “Archaka
Pravesha} which is a requisite qUaIiﬁcation for being appointed as Archaka.
While the imatter being so, in the year 2003 vide proceedin'gs of the Executive
Officer, the petitioners were engagéd fo work as Paricharakas on a labour
contract basis and the same has been extended from time to time. The
grievance | of the petitioner is that while the matter being so, without
considering the case of the petitioners for regularization of their services, the
respondenlts" have issued the notification on 02.06.2013 calling application for

filling up ofithe post of Parlcharaka challenglng which the present writ petition
is f led.

2. When the writ p'etition came up for admission, on 20.10.2014 this Court
has pleased to pass an interim order. The operatlve portion of which is
extracted hereunder:-

“For the purpose of assessing the balance of convenlence :
10 out of 17 petitioners are not in the age group of 30 to 38

years. How far their cases can be considered for recruitment as
Kr_c_r—makas is a moot question. Insofar the remaining seven are
concerned, they fall within the ;age limit preScribéd under the
Rules | referred to supra. In my _opinion, staying all further

proceedings, including the recruitment process, will not enure to

the benefit of either the temple administration of the 3
respondent or to the benefit of the petitioners. Therefore, |
consider that it would be appropriate to allow this selection

process to go on, but, at the same time, make it abundantly clear




to aII the selected candtdates that their  selection and
appomtment will abide by the result in the Writ Petition.

It is needless for me to observe that so long as the

" services of the petttioners are required. and needed, they will be

considered for continuance in service and will be considered for

continuance in service and will not be dispensed with only on the
ground that they have preferred the present Writ Petition.

The W.P.MP.is ordered accordingty."

3. " ltis further the case of the pet|t|oner is that |n pursuance of the interim
orders granted by th|s Court, tlve Executive Offrcer has issued proceedings
dated 28. .06.2013 recrumng the petitioners herein except 5, 12 and 17 in new
permarient post in the temple. But however as the respondents have failed to
contmue the other pettttoners inspite of the proceedlngs of the Executive

Offi cer dated 28.06.2013, the petmoners were constramed to file
© W.P.M.P.N0.46268 of 2013. |

4. This Court after duly considering the proceedings, on 20.10.2014 has
passed the following order'- o .

“There shall be mtenm dlrectlon to the 3 respondent to permtt
the petitioners to join  duty, as_ per the orders in
R.C. No A1/4133/2007 dated 28.06. 2013." '

—

5. It is also the case of the petitioners that in pursuance of the said interim '
orders, all the petitioners except 5, 12 and 17 were being continued to work as

Paricharika in the respondent temple.

6. The only point for consideration ‘before_:this"‘Court as of now is the

regularization of the services of the petitioners. _' '



o . P
. :

7. The 34 respondent/Executive Officer at Srisailam temple has filed a
detailed counter narrating facts as stated by the petitioners. However, it is
. stated that” the 2™ respondent vide orders dated 07.08.2010 has directed the
K respondent to fill up the available religious posts by issuing paper
notifi catlon and through selection committee constituted by the 2
‘respondent Basing on the said directions, the 3rd respondent has issued a

notlﬁcatlon _ calllng for - appllcat|ons to _the post of

-
S

Archakas/PancharakaslAssrstant Cooks in Sakshn ‘Daily on 22 05 2011 duly

PR et =

[T

mentlonmg the sanctloned cadre strength and the said notlﬁcatlon was never'
challenged by any of the petltloners mherem and as such it is stated that the -
_ petitioners | are not entitled to challenge the present notification dated
03.06.2013 which is nothing but gontinuation of the early notification. The 3™
respondent| has also addressed a letter on 04.06. 2013 to the District
Employment Offi icer, Kurnool calling for list of eligible candidates for filling up
- the post in pursuance of the notification dated 03. 06 2013. Two committees
have condt\lcted written examination and oral interviews for Archaka,
Paricharaka for Sri Swamy Vari Temple on 14.06.2013 and for Assistant
Cooks (Practical examination of cooking) and Archaka, Paricharaka for Sri
Ammavan Temple on 15.06. 2013 strictly as per rules and the entire process
Sl No1 10 12 13 and 16 were not permitted to parhcrpate in the selection
process as they have crossed upper age limit of 38 years. Asthe upper age

limit as per Rules 7 and 10 of G.0.Ms.No. 261, dated 20.05.2002 is 38 s 38 years
for the Archakas, Pancharaka as well as Assistant Cook ’

8. | It is further stated that the performance of other writ petitioners was not
up to the mark and even worst in some cases. For example petitioner No.5
. submitted 2 blank answer paper. The total number of candidates participated
in the selection process are the Writ Petitioners at SlNo.2, 3,4,5,6,7, 11, 14




.
L)

and 17 and the writ petitioners “at SI.No.15 even though is eligible has not |

participated in the selection process for the reasons best known to him. Out of

the all the candidates who participated in selection process, the Writ

Petitioners at SI.No.3, 14 and 17 are only selected by the commlttees as per
 merit and marks obtained in wrrtten and oral exams.

9. As per the said counter it is an admitted fact that almost all the

'_ petitioners: ’have_participated in the selection orocess in pursuance of the |
impugned notification dated 03.06.2013 and in the said selection process the
petitioners at SLNo.3, 14 and 17 were only selected bui whereas the
petltloners 5 and 12 are not being continued by the Devasthanam

10. ltis also admltted fact that the other petmoners were contrnued to work
as Paricharaka in the respondent temple in pursuance of the |nter|m orders
granted by this Court.

11. Today when the matter came up for .heartng, Mr.G.Ramana, learned
Standing Counsel appearing for the temple, has brought to the notice of this
Court the judgment passed in a batch of writ petitions by a Divisioo Bench of
this Court, wherein the similar issue of regularization was considered by the
Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court and this Court was pleased to pass the
folIowmg order on 27.02.2024 and W.P.N0.23424 of 2020 and batch:-

“In that view of the matter we are of the consrdered opinion
that it would be in the interest of the party that the matter be
relegated to the 2nd respondent to adjL"!?.-'oate the claims of the
pefitioners. The Writ Petitions shall be treated as
representations. The 2nd respondent shall issue notice of
hearing to all the concerned petitioners within one (1) week from

' the date of receipt of a copy of this order and shall thereatfter fix

the date of hearing and endeavour to complete the hearlng and -



o ’_

pasls.a speaking order and thereby dispose of the claims of the
petitioners within an outer limit of six (6) months.”

12.  In view of the same, this Court is of the obinion that the writ petitioners (
at SL.No.2,|4, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 11 herein are also entitled for grant of a similar
relief. Hence the petitioners are directed to submit fresh representation, duly
enclosing the documents on WhICh they are relying, basing on which they
have been. contlnued in the service till date and the same may be considered

"

by the 2"" respondent for regularization in accordance with law, as
expeditiously, preferably within two weeks from the date of receipt of copy of
the ordef and thereafter the 2™ respondent s’hall,pass appropriate orders by
taking into cqnsidération the length of service rendered by the petitioners in

the Devasth‘anam. The said exercise shall be completed wjthin a period of
eight (8) weeks thereafter.v” / '

13. . Accordingly, the Writ Petition is partly al!g\ged against petitioners at
Si.No.2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 11. The Writ P_etlt—lgr: is dismissed as infructuous
against the petitioners at S1.No.3, 14 and 17. No further orders are necessary
in favour of| the petitioners at Sl. No.5 and 12 smce they are not being

continued byi|the Devasthanam. No order as to costs.

Miscellaneous_petitions pending, if any, in this Writ Petition shall stand

closed.{
\ | A o R Sd/- M.RAMESH BABU
' o L DEPUTY REGISTRAR
s | IITRUE COPY// ¢ A
SECTION OFFICER
To,

1. The Principal Seéretary,'Re'venue (Endowmerits) Department, State of
Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati. —

2. The Commissioner of Endowments, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati.

3. The Executive ‘Ofﬁcer,v_Sri‘ Bramaramba Mallikarjuna Swamyvarla -~
Devasthanam, Srisailam, Kurnool District.




4. One CC to. SRI SRINIVAS BOBBILI Advocate [OPUC]

4

5. One CC to SRI D V SASIDHAR Advocate [OPUC],

6. One CC to SRI G RAMANA RAO (SC for ENDOWMENTS
RAYALASEEMAREGION) Advocate [OPUC] ~

7. Two CCs to GP for ENDOWMENTS, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT] X

8. Three CD Copies
Madhu



HIGH COURT |

T

b
DATED:20/09/2024

'ORDER

WP.No.16285 of 2013

PARTLY ALLIOWING THE WP
'WITHOUT COSTS |

2 6 OCT 2024

(S

tnf

W ;
.ot .
Al o
i A T E mdi Py
4, Curoni Section |, "2
N .i,

e Sl

i LA SRR e
Y el oI
.




O gﬂ}&@émg

i To
*  The Commissioner

A.P Endowments Department,
Gollapudi, VITAYAWADA.

Respected Sir!

Sub SBMS. Devasthanam Srisaiam-Regularisation of the Services of Pancharaka as Archaka as
per the orders of Hor.ble /4.P.High Court-Submission of Representation-Regarding.

s

I sunmit that under the inevitable circumstances, I requested the Hon.ble AP. High Court for
judgement in accordance-with Law for to consider my services of Paricharaka being continued on
Contract Basis for appointment as Archakabased on my Qualifications, in Swamy Vari
Temple/Srisailam Devasthanam,in W.P.No. 16285/2013. The Hon.ble AP.High Court taking into

.. consideration of m¥ Writ Petition issued it’s judgment on 20-09-2024 with a direction to me (the
Petitioners) to -submit fresh- representation dul:,; enclosing the documents. for-regularization in

- accordance with Law.

So, as per the dlreutlons of the Hon.blé.AP.High Court I am ]~cre-wnh submitted my
documents such as, (i) Orders of the Commissioner of Endowments/ Executive Officer in which my.
services are continued as Paricharaka on Contract basis and (ii) Cemﬁuates of Qualification of Veera
Shiva Agamamu “PRAVESA”, VARA”, for the post of Archaka and also proof of date of Birth
certificate. i.e T.C of X™Class issued by the:Z.P.H.School, Chaplrevula, Nandayal

1, therefore,. ardentl, request You,Sir, in pursuance of the orders of Hon.ble AP: ngh Court
and taking into consideration of my Qualifcation anc_l length of service of Paricharaka. necessary
orders may kindly be accerded for my appointment as Archaka on regular basis in Swamy Vari
Temple to the Commissioner of Endowmen:s and the Executive Officer. .SBIV’ S.Devasthanam.

Thanking You Sir,

Yours faithfully, -

Hpaﬂarmaﬁ!)a}ah

- (CH.M. PARAMFSWARIAH)

S‘o CH.M.VEERAIAH
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| | The Office of the Hon'ble Executive Officer,
_ Sri Bhramaramba Mallikarjuna Swamy Devasthanam.

R.C.No. A1/E-410394/2024, Dated: 23-05-2025

Subject:-Sri Bhramaramba Mallikarjuna Swamy Warla Devasthanam, Srisailam
Administrative ‘Division - Sri J. Kalyanamayya and 16 other attendants
filed in the High Court of Govt. to take action as per the final orders issued
in W.P No. 16285 / 2013 and to be directed to appear for a Personal

- Hearing to be held at the office of the Commissioner, Vijayawada at
11.30a.m. The concerned persons are hereby summoned on: 26.05.2025
inthe morning.

Ref: 1. The final verdict in W.P. No.16285/2013 was issued on.20.09.2024.

2. Rc.No.C1/ 13027(48)/2/2024 Dt:04.12.2024, Orders of the Charities
Department

3.5 people 5.2.3. A1/E-410394 /2024 38: 07.12.2024
~ 4.Rc.N0.C1/13027(48)/2/2024, Dt: 18.12.2024, Orders of the Charities Department
Rc.No.C1/13027(48)/2/2024, Dt:12.05.2025 Orders of the Charities Department '

The orders in the suit filed in the High Court by some temple staff in W.P. No. 23424 /
. 2020 regarding regularization of contract and temporary employees and the final orders
issued in the suit filed in the High Court by Sri J. Kalyanamayya and 16 other servants in
W.P. No. 16285 / 2013 are hereby notified to the petitioners shown below in the said suit
to attend a Personal Hearing with the relevant records on 26.05.2025 at 11.30 am at the
office of the Hon'ble Commissioner, Gollapudi, Vuayawada

1. Sri Sivadanam Prema Kumar S/o Veeraiah -

2. Matam Gangadharaiah Swamy S/o M. Veeraiah
3. Cherukuri Matam Parameswaraiah S/o Veeraiah
4, Ambedkar Satish Kumar S/o Shankaracharya

5. Sunna.maradi Mallikarjuna S/o S. Kériveerappé

6. Hiremat Vidyadhar S/o H.Mallaiah
7. Kandukallu Jangam Kalyanam'ayya S/o K. Siddaiah

Itis hereby informed that if the petitioners do not attend the said Personal Hearing as
mentioned above, further action will be taken based on the available records.

M.SREENIVASA RAO
EXECUTIVE OFFICCR
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File No. SBMSD-ADMNOESTT/28/2024-EST(A1)-SBMSDSLM

'The Office of the Hon'ble Executive Officer
Sri Bhramaramba Mellikarjuna Swamy Warla
Temple, Srisailam :

R.C.No. A1/E-410394/2024, Dated: 21/12/2024

Subject: Sri |Bhramaramba Mallikarjuna Swamy Warla Devasthanam, Srisailam
Administrative| Division J.Kalyanamayya and 16 other servants filed in the High Court of
Govt. to take actlon as per the final orders issued in W.P N0.16285 / 2013 -- Regarding
the notice to the concerned persons to appear for a Personal Hearing to be held at the
_Commnssnoner S offlce, Vuayawada on 24.12.2024 at 3.00 p.m.

Ref:- 1.Rc.No! C1/13027(48)/2/2024 Dt:18.12.2024, Orders of the Department of
Endowments and Charities .
2.5 5.2.513. A1/E-410394/2024 36: 07.12.2024
3.Rc.No.C1/13027(48)/2/2024, Dt:04.12.2024,
Ordersifrom the Department of Endowments and Charities

4. Final orders passed by the High Court in W.P No. 16285/2013
Date: 20.09.2024

Regardlng the regulanzatlon of the posts of contract and temporary. employees.
The orders in thle suit 23424 / 2020 filed by some temple staff in the High Court and the
final orders issued in the suit W.P N0.16285 | 2013 filed by Sri J. Kalyanamayya and 16
other servants in the High Court regarding the further action to be taken, the petitioners
shown below inithe said suit with the relevant records are hereby notified to appear for
Personal Hearlng on 24.12.2024 at 3 pm in the offlce of the Hon' ble Commissioner,
Gollapudl Vuayawada

1. Srl‘Slvadanam Prema Kumar S/o Veeraiah |
2. Matam Gangadharaiah Swamy S/o M Veeraiah
'3. Cherukuri Matam Parameswaraiah S/O Veeraiah
. 4. Ambedkar Satish Kumar S/o Shankaracharya
5. Sunnamaradi Mallikarjuna S/o S.Kariveerappa’
* 6. Hiremat Vidyadhar S/o H.Mallaiah |
7. Kandukallu Jangam Kalyanamayya S/O K. Siddaiah




In case the petitioners do not attend the said Personal Hearing as mentioned
above, It is hereby informed that further action will be taken based on the available
- records. | | o

M.sreenivasa Rao
Deputy Collector & Executive Officer

For the ébove candidates
| Copy:

1. Assistant Commissioner & Assistant Administrative Officer (Legal Department) -
_ Appropriate Action (Copy enclosed) ' : -

2. Chief Priests | & Il (Sri Swami Temple)

3. Supervisors (Legal Department) - For information.and appropriate action (Copy

~ enclosed) : :

- 4, Temple Inspector | & il (Sri Swami Temple) - :

5. C3 To the Legal Clerk - For information and appropriate action (Copy enclosed)

.6. A7 To the Clerk —For information and appropriate action (Copy enclosed)
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File No. SBMSD-ADMNOESTT/28/2024-EST(A1)-SBMSDSLM

Office of the Executive Officer,

Sri Bhramaramba Malhkarjuna Swamy Warla Devasthanam,
Srisailam

R.C. No. A1/ E-410394/2024,38.26/12/2024

Subject: Srl Bhramaramba Mallikarjuna Swamy Warla Devasthanam Srisailam
Administrative,Division

J. Kalyanamayya and 16 other servants filed in the High Court of Govt. to take
action as per the final orders issued in W.P No. 16285 / 2013 and to direct the concerned

persons to attend the Personal Hearing to be held on 27.12.2024 at 3 pm at the office of
the Hon'ble Commissioner, Vuayawada '

Ref:

1.Rc.No. (.1/13027(48)/2/2024 Dt:18.12.2024, Orders of the Endowment and
Charitable Trusts Department

2. Office Drders R.C.No. A1/E-410394/2024 36: 07.12.2024

3. Re.No. C1/13027(48)/2/2024 Dt:04. 12 2024, Orders of the Endowment and
Charitable Trusts Department

4. Final ordérs passed by the High Court in the suit W P No 16285 / 2013
dated 20 09.2024

The ordens in the suit filed in_'the High Court by.some temple staff'in W.P. No.
23424/2020 regarding regularization of contract and temporary employees and the final
orders issued in|the suit filed in the High Court by Sri J. Kalyanamayya and 16 other
servants in W.P. No. 16285/2013 regarding further action, the petitioners shown below
- in the said suit are hereby notified to appear for a Personal Hearing with the relevant
- records on 27.12:12024 at 3 PM at the office of the Shriyutha Commissioner, Gollapudi,

Vijayawada. '» -

1. Sri Sivadanam. f]’rema Kumar S/O Veeraiah

2. Matam Gangadharalah Swamy S/o M. Veeraiah
3. Cherukuri Matam ‘Parameswaraiah S/o Veeraiah
- 4. Ambedkar Satls!h Kumar S/O Shankaraiah )
5. Sunnamaradi Malhkarjuna S/oS. Kanveerappa
6. Hiremat V|dyadhar S/o H.Mallaiah
7. Kandukallu Jangam Kalyanamayya S/o K. Siddaiah




As stated above, the citation holdets are hereby informed that further action will

“be taken based on the records available in the case of non-attendance at the Personal
- Hearing.

-

M. Sreenivasa Rao
Special Grade Deputy Collector & Executive Officer

C0pv
1. Assistant Commissioner & Assistant Executlve Offlcer (Legal Department) Approprlate

Action (Copy enclosed)

2. Chief Priests | & | | (Sri Swami Temple) :

3. Supervisors (Legal Department) - For mformatlon and to take appropnate action (Copy
enclosed) '

4. Temple Inspector | & Il (Sri Swami Temple) :

5. C3 To the Legal Clerk - For information and appropriate action (Copy enclosed)

6. A7 To the Clerk — For information and appropriate action (Copy enclosed)
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| Memorandum of Writ Petition ~
(Under Articles 226 of the Constitution of Indm)
Special Original Jurisdiction _
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE ANDHRA PRADE%H

AT HYDERABAD

W.P.No.\b?/ 32013

Between

1 ‘Matam Slddeshwar S /o Rachauah

“age: 39 years, occ: Paricharaka,

Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Srisailam, Kumool Dlstnct 518 101.

@ Shlvadana.m Prem Kumar S/o S. Veeralah
'age: 31 years, occ: Paricharaka, . -

Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam

Snsaﬂam, Kumool sttnct 518 101

< 3. )Chlhmxkotl S1vanaga Prasad S /o ‘Chinna Mallaiah,
age: 38 years, occ: Paricharaka,

Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari D(.vasthanam,

.| Srisailam, Kumool District - 518 101.

4.| Matam Gangadharmah Swamy =

S/o0 M. Veeraiah, age: 39 years, occ: Paricharaka,
Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Srisailam, Kurnool District - 518 101:

5. |Heeremat Veera Basavaiah, S/o H. Sivaiah Swamy
age: 36 years, occ: Paricharaka,

'Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
*Srisailam, Kurnool District - 518 101.

@ {Cherukuﬁmata'm Parameswaraiah-
S/0 Veeraiah, age: 31 years, occ: Paricharaka,
Sn Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Snsallam Kumool D1str1ct 518 101.

7. Il\mbeda Satlsh Kumar S /o Shankaralah
age: 27 years, occ: Pancharaka
‘Sri Malhkaxjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Sr-isailam, Kurnool District - 518 101

8. Sunnamaradi Mallikarjuna,
S/o S. Kariveerappa, age: 38 years, occ: Paricharaka,

Sr1 Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Snsaulam Kurnool District - 518 101.

9. Heeremat V1dhyadhar S/o H. Mallaiah,

age 35 years, occ: Paricharaka,
Sn Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Dcvasthdndm
Snsaﬂam Kurnool Dlstrlct 518 101.



o ~10. Kandalam Bdsava Shankar . L S ’ '
R | ' 8/o K. Veerabhadra Swamy . '
' age: 47 years, occ: Paricharaka, : o
Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam, . :
Srisailam, Kurnool sttnct 518 101.

'11.Kandukallu Jangam Kalyanamayya -

- _'S/oK. Siddaiah, age: 36 years, occ: Pancharaka,
S s - - g *Mallikarjana Swamyvari Devasthanamg - R

ersaJlam, Kurnool sttnct 518 101. R —

12. Rudrappa Sivanandam S/o Rudrappa

age: 39 years, occ: Paricharaka, ‘

Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam, :
- Srisailam, Kurnool District - 518 101.

13.Kasinathuni Veera Bhadraiah
S/o Durga Nageswara Ayyavaruy,
age: 53 years, occ: Paricharaka, .
Sri Bramarambhika Devi Dcvasthanam,
Snsallam Kurnool District - 518 101

@1ddamanahalh Prasanna Kumar
/o Late S. Shyama Rao, .
age: 31 years, occ: Paricharaka,
~ Sri Bramarambhika Dcvi Dcvasthanam,
: Snsallam Kurnool District - 518 101

-15. Kasulanati bathyanarayana, S/o K.V. Sharma,
. age: 47 years, occ: Paricharaka, )
" Sri Bramarambhika Devi Dcvasthanam,
Srisailam, Kurnool D1strlct 518 101.

16 Panditharadyula szweswara Kumar
S/o P. Goutama Veerabhadraiah,
age: 48 years, occ: Paricharaka, .
Sri Bramarambhika Dcvi Dcva.sthanam,
Srisailam, Kurnool District - 518 101.

a Yantamraju Uma Maheshwara Sharma
/o D. Subramanyeswara Rao, '
age: 39 years, occ: Paricharaka,
~ Sri Bramarambhika Devi Devasthanam, ,
Srisailam, Kurnool District - 518 101. -
. ___ Petitioners

-AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh
" Rep. by its Principal Secretary, '
' Revenue (Endowments) Department
Secretariat, Hyderabad.



. @

L]

‘3. Sri Bramaramba Mallikarjuna Swamyvarla

2. The Cominissicl)ner of Endowments, . ‘
| Andhra Pradesh, Boggulakunta, Hyderabad.

| ' Devasthanam, Srisailam, Kurnool District
- Rep. by the Executive Officer. ,
___Respondents

The address for. service of all notices and process etc., on the
above named Petitioners '_is that of their _cbunsél, M/s. K R
Il?rabhakar (1604), Bobbili Srinivas, Ch. Ganga Kumar, Advocates,
Plot No.410, Road No.21, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad-33.

For the reasons stated in the affidavit accompanymg
a|fﬁdav1t the Petluoners pray that this Hon’ble Court may be
pleased to.1ssue an appropnate writ, order or direction,-more
particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring
the. 'éction of the Respondents in issuing Notification in
Re.No.Al /4133/2007 dt:2. 6.2013 calling for applications for
the posts of Archakas/Pancharakas in 3 respondent temple
for appointment on consolidated pay, without considering the
case of the petitioners, who are i;ualiﬁed to hold the‘ said posts
and are working in the 3+ respondent temple for the last 22

yearb ‘with  valid ‘orders of the Respondcnts for

_._continuation/absorption/regularization _as__illegal, _unjust,

-a~bitrary, dlscnmmatory and violative of Artlcles 14 and 21 of

the Constltutlon of India and contrary to the doctrines of
Promlssory Estoppel and L(.gmmate Expectauon and also
contlrary to the Rules issued in G.0.Ms.No. 261 dt 20.5.2002 N
and consequently set aside the notification dt 2.6.2013 and
direct the Respondents to consider the p(.tmon(_r:» casc for
regularization in the posts, where they are working, and pass
such other order or orders as are deemed fit and proper in the

circumstances of the case.

Hyderabad ' Mr. KR Mabhakar (1604)
10.6.2013 - k Counsel: I'or the Peuuoners
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IN THD HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE ANDHRA PRADESH
) AT HYDERAB

.‘ \ j
Betiveen:

1.| Matam Siddeshwar S/o Rachaiah,

age: 39 years, occ: Paricharaka,

Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Snsallam, Kurnool D1stnct 518 101.

' w.P.Né.\()'P 0 512013

2. |Shivadanam Prem Kumar S/o S. Veerauah
age: 31 years, occ: Paricharaka, |

Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
)Snsallam Kurnool District - 518 101.°

3. Ch1hm1kot1 Sivanaga Prasad S / o Chinna Mallaiah,
age: 38 years, occ: Paricharaka,
Sr‘;i Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Srisailam, Kumool District - 518 101.

4. Matam Gangadharalah Swamy
S/ 0 M. Veeraiah, age: 39 years, occ: Paricharaka,
brl Mallxkarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,

' Srisailam I(urnool District - 518 101.

. 5. Heeremat Veera BdS&chdh S/o H. Sivaiah Swamy
age: 36 years, occ: Pancharaka
Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Srisailam, Kurnool District - 518 101.

6. Cherukurimatam Parameswaraiah v
S/l Veeraiah, age: 31 years, occ: Paricharaka,
Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,

——~—~Srisailam; Kurnool District - 518101
| : ' .

7. Ambeda Satish Kumar S/o Shankaraiah,
age: 27 years, occ: Paricharaka,
Sri|Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Srisailam, Kurnool District - 518 101 =

8. Sunnamaradi Mallikarjuna,
S/o|S. Kariveerappa, age: 38 years, occ: Paricharaka,
Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Srls aﬂam Kurnool District - 518 101.

9. Heeremat Vidhyadhar S/o H Mallaiah,
age: k35 years, occ: Paricharaka,
Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam
Srisailam, Kumool District - 518 101

M-
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10.Kandalam Basava Shankar
S/o K. Veerabhadra Swamy
age: 47 years, occ: Paricharaka,

Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Srisailam, Kurnool District - 518 101

1 1 Kandukallu Jangam Ka]ya.namayya
S/o K. Siddaiah, age: 36 years, occ: Paricharaka,
Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvan ‘Devasthanam, =

.12.Rudrappa Sivanandam S /o Rudrappa :

age: 39 years, occ: Paricharaka,
- Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam,
Snsaxlam, Kurnool D1stnct 518 101. '

13 Kasmathum Veera Bhadraiah -
 S/o Durga Nageswara Ayyavaru,
- age: 53 years, occ: Paricharaka,
. .Sri Bramarambhika Devi Devasthanam, . .
ers_allam, Kurnool District - 518 101.

14. Siddamanahalli Prasanna Kumar
S/o Late S. Shyama Rao, '
age: 3I-years, occ: Pancharaka,
Sri Bramarambhika Devi Devasthanam,
Snsal]am Kurnool District - 518 101.

15 Kasulanati Sathyanarayana S/ oK.V. Sharma,
age: 47 years, occ: Paricharaka,
Sri Bramarambhika Devi Devasthanam,
Srisailam, Kurnool District - 518 101.

16. Pand1tharadyula Vlsweswara Kumar.
'S/o P. Goutama Veerabhadraiah,

age: 48 years, occ: Paricharaka,
Sri Bramarambhika Devi Devasthanam, -
Srisailam, Kurnool District - 518 101.

17 Dantamra_]u Uma Maheshwara Sharma
S/o D. Subramanyeswara Rao,
- age: 39 years, occ: Paricharaka,
'Sri Bramarambhika Devi Devasthanam,
- Srisailam, Kurnool District - 518 101.

- o ‘ AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh

" Rep. by its Principal Sccretary,
Revenue (Endowments) Department
Secretanat Hyderabad. .

___ Pctitioncrs

Po Coners Allestor

D(‘pnn( n



9‘

The Commissioner of Endowments,
" Andhra Pradesh, Boggulakunta, Hyderabad. '

l

|

|

|

I

|

2.

|

|
| o
;/. Sri Bramaramba Mallikarjuna Swamyvarla

' Devasthanam, Srisailam, Kurnool District

Rep. by the Executive Ofﬁcer.

Rcspondcnts

|
|

ll AFFIDAVI’I‘ OI‘ THE PE’I‘I’I‘IONERS
1

|

'|.I, Matam S1ddeshwar S/o Racha1ah age 39 ycars, occ:

Pancharaka Sri Mallikarjuna Swamyvari Devasthanam Snsaxlam

Kurnool District —5_18 101, now having temporanly come down to

ijdera_bad, do hereby solemnly affirm and state as follows:

1.1 I am ‘the ls'. Petitioner' hefein ‘and’ as such I am - well

acquamted \mth the facts stated hereunder. 1 am authonzcd to file -

th13 afﬁdavxt on behalf of other petltxoners also | B l

2. | I.submit that the above writ .petition is filed challenging the

action of the Respondents in issuing Notification .in

f\ Re.No. Al/4133/2007 dt:2.6.2013 calling for apphcatmns for the

posts of Archakas/ Paricharakas in 3 respondent tcmple for
appomtment on consolidated pay, w11.hout considering lhe case of
the petmoners who are quahﬁcd to hold the said posts and are
working in the 3rd rcspondcnt temple for the last 22 ‘years with

valid orders of the Respondents for conunuatlon/absorptlon /

vxolatwe of _Art1cles 14} agd 21 of. the. Cons_tltutlon of Ind1a and
contrary to the doctrines of PfomisSory Estoppel and Leg,itimatc

. Expectation and also contrary to the Rules 1ssued m G O. Ms. No.

261 dt.20.5. 2002 and for consequentlal reliefs.

3. 1lsubmit that I am workin_g in the 3™ respondent temple as
Archaka for the last 2/years and I am fully qualiﬁed to hold the
post of Archaka as. I have successfully completed ‘Archaka
Pravesa’, whlch is the requ1s1te qualification for being appointed as
‘Archaka’. I. have also successfully completed ‘Vara’ (essential

qual1ﬁcat1on for the post of ‘Mukhya Archaka) and ‘Pravara

Pg.Corrs  Attestor '-. S Depone%
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Exammatxon which is the highest quallﬁcatlon with regard to thg.
mcthod of worshiping Lord. I bclong to Veerasaiva cult-and 1 have
“the expertlse in Veerasaiva Agama, which is the - mc,thod ‘
: worsh1p1ng Lord Siva. In. the year 1991, I was the student of
Agama Pathasala, ‘'which is bemg run by the 3« Respondent
Temple, where I have learnt about Agama Sastra/ Archakatvam
While, 1 was studying in Agama Pathasala, 3 Respondent Tc,mpl(,
utilized - my- services as Paricharaka upto 1993 at the time of
festivals. As I have successfully completecl' my study in Agama
Pathashala and have the knowledge in the method. of worship of
Lord Shiva, I approached the "Executive Officer ‘of the 3w
respondent temple in the year 1993 and requested to consider my
casc for appointment as Archaka Then the Executive Officer,
havmg satisfied with my knowledge in the method of Veerasaiva
Agama worship, informed me that as and when regular vacancy
arose, 1 will be appointed as a‘Archaka on regular basis and he
| offercd me to work in thc 3w rcspondent ternple’ as Archaka

without salary till 'such time.:

4. W1th the fond hopc that I will be appomtcd as Archaka on
regular basis as and when regular vacancy arose as promlsed by
thc. Executive Officer, I agrecd to work in the 3rd respondent temple :
as Arc.haka mthout salary. While working as such, time and again |
I requested the Executive Officer to appoint me as Archaka on
regular basis.” But, the Executive Officer re1terated the earher
promisc that as and when rcgular vacancy arose 1 .will be .
appomted as . Archaka on regular bas1s Whenever the
Comm1ss1oner of Endowments v1s1ted the 3/“l respondent temple, I
requested thé Commissioner:to appoint me on regular basis. The
Commissioner also nromised me that as and when regular vacancy
arose I will be appointed on regular basis. Having believed the
promises of the Executive Officer of the temple and the
Commissioner of Endowments, 1 continued - to work as 'Archaka
without salary, with the fond hope that I will be appomted as

Archaka on regular basis, on one day or the other whlle glvmg up

Pe.Corrs Attestor - - | ' Depo%%<
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o oI‘Lher employment opportumtxes becz_ause I - am very much
¥ 1n'tercbted to serve Lord Siva without geing for the materialistic
~ jobs, as I feel that serving Lord Siva is the ultimate object of my
lif'le..v Similar is the case of the other petitioners herein, who are
al'lso_ working in' the 37 respondent ' temple as
Ar‘chakas/ Pancharakas from 199/10nwards Petitioners Nos. 1 to
7 are regularly working as Archakas in the 3rd Respondc.nt Temple
and they are performmg their dutles at Vruddha Malhkar_luna
Swamy Temple, conductmg ‘Vahana Pu_]as, Nithya
Ka{yanothsavam, Uthsavam Duties, Prachara Ratham duties, etc
and the remammg petitioners are workmg as Pancharakas " Our
. servxce to the 3 Respondent without any remunerahon is evident
' from the proceedings in R.C.No. G1/4999/91 dt. 6.2.1991,
R'.CixNo: .G2/1205/9-1 dt 11.3.1991, R.C.No. 'G2/7648/91 dt.
262| 1992, R C.No. G1/4999/91 dt. 6.2.1991, R.C.No.
' G2/7646/91 dt. 31.3. 1992 R.C.No. G2/6546/95 dt. 24.2. 1995
R.C.No. G2/6547/94 dt. 27.3.1995, R.C.No. G2/7380/98 dt.
22,211998, R.C.No. G2/1599/98 dt. 20.3.1998, R.C.No.
© G2/8209/98 dt. 7.2.1999;' R.C.No. (i2/8233/98 dt. 11.3.1999,
R.C.No. ‘G2/6543/99 dt. 18.9.1999, R.C.No. G2/4276/2001 dt.
1.10.2001. -A sample copy of the same is filed in the material

papers for the ready reference of this Hon’ble Court.

S. I submit that while such is the state of affairs,‘ and we the
petitioners No. 1, 2, 8, 10, 11, 15 and 17 having worked for a
period! of 1 2.years as Archakas/ Paricharakas without salary in the
3 respondent temple made a representation dt:9.8.2002 to the,
reepondents to appoint us-as Archakas/ Pari'ch?':akas. on regular
‘ basis_ as per our qua]iﬁcatiorils. Having considered " our
repreéentation and keeping the promises made by the
' Respon\dents 2 and 3 in mind with regard to our appointment as
Archakas/ Paricharakas on 'regular-basis, 3rd respor_ldent temple by
proeeedirigs in Rc.No.A1/5457/ 2002 dt:19.3.2003-scnt a report to

the 2nd respondent Commissioner of Endowments with regard to

our appointment as Paricharakas on regular basis. . - ¥
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‘6. I submit that having received the said report from the_ -
Executive Officer, the Commissioner of Endowments instead %
permitting the Executive O'fﬁcer to appoint the petitioners No.1, 2,
8, 10, 11, 15 and 17 inclu.ding me as Archakas/ Paricharakas on

regular basis as per' our respective | qualifications, directed the

" Executive” ‘Officer” “to~érigage ~our "services - as- -Pancharakas N ¢ WO —
_contract basis .by proceedmgs in D.Dis.No. A3/ 14979 /2003
' dt.2-1.4.2003. " ‘

7. 1 submit that in pursuance of the said proceedmgs of the 2nd -
; respondent Comrmssxoner, the Trust Board of the 3 respondent

. passed resolutlon dt:7. 9 2003 resolving to engage our services as

' Pancharakas on contract basis. Accordingly, the Executive Officer
of the 3 respondent temple by proceedmgs in
'Rc.No.A1/5457 /2001 dt 7.9.2003 engaged our services as
Paricharakas on contract bas:s Subsequently, our contract service
as Pancharakas is being cxtended from time to timc, till aate.
Thoug,h pctitioncers 1 to 7 mc.ludmg mc arc (.ntltl(,d to be appomtcd
as Archakas, we accepted our appointment as Pancharakas

" Though Petitioners 1 to 7 arc appomt(.d as- Pancharakas the 3¢
Rcspondent directed us to work as Archaka. Accordmgly we arc
workmg in the 3. Respondent Temple as Archaka. and the :

: remammg petitioners are workmg as Paricharakas from 1991 with

the fond hope that on one day or the other we will be appomted on
'regular bas1$ At that juncture, when we rcmlnd(.d the-' '
 Respondents 2 to 3. about their promise for our appomtmerl as

' Archakas/ Paricharakas on regular basis, they said that after -
completlun of two to three years service as Archakas /Pancharakas '

on contract basis, we will be: appointed as such on regu]ar basis.
Having believed their promise and with the fond hope that our .
scervices will be regularized on onc day or the othcr, we continucd

_to work as Paricharal_(as on ' contract basis giving in. other .

employment opportunities.

WoReE
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- 8.  Isubmit that while such i.s.the‘j state of affairs due to the work -
». load in the 3" respondent temple, the respondénts permitted 10
L .r'xlmre qualified persons, who are Petitioner Nos. 3 to 7, 9, 12, 13,]
14 and 16, who are similarly situated like that of the petitioners 1,
2\ 8,10,11,158& 17, to work as Paricharakas w1thout salary from
1991 onwards. Subsequently, they ‘made a representatmn
dt:24.5. 2006 to regularize their scrvices as per the promxses made

to them also for regular appointment.

9.1 1 submit that the 3w respondent temple' made a proposal to

the 2"!d respondent Commissioner in | Rc.No.Al/ 5457/02\
_dt:‘14.7.2006 requesting to extend the con&act service ‘of the
. pet‘moners 1, 2, 8,10,11, 15 & 17 and also requesting to accord

permission for engaging the services of the petltloners 3t07,09,
12; 13, 14 and 16, who are working as Paricharakas without

salary from 1991 while .informing that the said proposal was
approved by the Trust Board of the temple vide,Resolution' No. 27
dt. 6.7.2006. In the said proposal, it was further reported that due

~ to the work load their scrvices arc very much required.

10. “ Subseciuenﬂy _the- Commissioner of Endowments by
proceedings in Re.No A2/42726/2005 dt: 4.9.2006 extended the

services of seven (7) contract Paricharakas and directed the EO to

— submit-a detailed.. report- wuh- regard-to-10- addmonal—Pancharakas- e e

who are rendering free services fora long time.

11. Subsequently, .the_ Commissioner. ' of. " Endowments by
proceeding’s "in D.Dis No. A2/42726/2006 dt: '15 12.2006°
'permltted the Executive Ofﬁcer to utilize the services of the
petmoners 3t7 9 12, 13, 14 and 16 as Paricharakas on

contract ba81s Subsequently, the Comrmssmner of Endowments
by proceedmgs in D Dis No. A2/44918/2006 dt 30.3.2007
permltted the Executive Ofﬁcer to continue the 7 Pancharakas for

some more period.
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12. 1 submit that though the contract period of all the pet_‘itione’rs‘,‘ -
has been cxpired by 12.8.2007, the respondents are continuing
thecm on rcgular basis w1thout passing formal re gulanzatxo*‘f’
~ orders. Then we made a répresentation dt: 2.6:2008 to the-
respondents ©  requesting them - to appoint us - as
: 'Archakas/Pancharakas on regular bas1s Then the - Executlve
~ Officer. mformed us that as per their earlier prormses our services
- are regularized and as such no orders renewing the contract perlod '
-are issued and the Execuhve Ofﬁcer spec1ﬁca11y stated that the
petitioners herein are the regular ernployees of the 3rd. Respondent
temple. Since then our services are being’ contmued on regular |

basis from 12.8.2007 onwards till date.

13. While such is the state of affairs, in pursuance of our
' _representatlon dt 2.6.2008 and keepmg the promises made to us
for regularization of our services as Paricharakas, in mind, the
Executlve Officer by proceedings in Rc.No Al /4133/2007 dt:
£ 26.4.2010 requested the Comrmssmner to .revise. the cadre

strength. Aceordm;,ly, the 2nd respondent Co-nm1ss1oncr by
proceedings in R.Dis.No. B1/ 28009/2010 dt: 18 6.2010 rcviscd the
cadre strength keeping the work load in the temple in mind. As
per the revised cadre strength 16 Archakas and 16 Paricharakas -
are required in Sri Swamyvari Temple and 8 Archakas and 8

Paricharakas are required in Ammavari Temple.

| 14. 1 submit that from the above it is clear that our services are
'bemg continued regularly from 12.8.2007 onwards. As on date, I

. have completed 12 years of free service and four years of contraet_ _'
service and six years regular service as Panchanka in the 3¢ .
Respondent Temple In view of the fact that the cadre strength .'
has been increased by the 2nd Respondent Commissioner and in
view of the regular promlses made by the respoadents 2 & 3:with
regard to regulansatron of:our services, we are sure that formal
regularization orders will be glven and we are sagerly waiting for

' th(, same 1n(,1ud1ng, y the rc.g,ular pay scalt,

mi.
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15. 1 subinit that at that juncture to our utter surprise and

dismay, the respondents issued recruitment notification in
| .

Re.No. Al/44/2010 dt:21.5.2011 calling for appl'ications for filing
up. “of 11 Archaka posts and 9 Paricharaka posts in Swamyvari

_ Temple and 4 Archaka posts and 6 Paricharaka posts in Ammavari

Te_mple ‘without considering the fact that the petxtmners have
ct)lrnpleted 12 years of free service and four years of eontract
service and six years regular service w.ef. 12.8.2007 as
Pa\richarika in the 3 Respondent temple. Having surprised-with

| the; said action of the respondents, we met the Executive Officer

and requested him not to proceed with the impugned sélection

..thhout considering our cases for regulanzatlon Then the

: Exe‘cutlve Officer instructed us to approach the Commissioner of

Endowments. Accordingly, on 4.6.2011 we met the Commissioner
of Endowments, who instructed us to make. applications in
pursuance of the nonﬁcatmn and he- wﬂl see that our scrvices
would bc rcg,ulanz(,d In vicw of the fact that we arc working in
the institution for the last 22 years having believed the version of

the 29d respondent Commissioner of Endowments, we made

_ applications on 6.6. 2011, by making endorsement that our .

apphcatlons are thhout prejudice to our nghts/clalms for
regularization. Bes1des several representations ‘were made to

Respondents for regularization and then Respondents promxsed us

that o{Jr services will be regulanzc.d and the impugned notification

will not be acted upon. Accordmgly, the Respondents did not

proceel:l ‘.further till May, 2013

16. 1 subrmt that aL-on date, all the petitioners are entitled and
quahﬁed to functlon as Archakas /Paricharakas. However, without

. fulfilling their promises the’ ,respondents 1ssued 1mpugned

e ). . . :
notification dt.2.6.2013 calling for applications for appointment to

. the post of Archakas, Paricharakas, etc on consolidated pay for a

period of two years and later if their services are satisfactory they
are entitled for regular scale of pay and by issuing this nolification,
the Respondents revived. the notification ‘dt. 21.5.2011 by

%éag
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menuonmg that the candldates who made apphcatlons under the.

notlﬁcatlon dt. -21.5.201_1, need not apply agam, The impugned

notification dt. 2.6.2013 is illcgal, unjust, arbitrary, discrimi_nator;’

- and w}iolaive'of Articles 14 a'nd';21_ of the Constitution of Ihdia apart
form (:ontrar'y to the doctrines 'df equity i.e. ‘doctrine of promissory

: estoppel and doctrine of legmmate expectation and also contrary to

. the Rules 1ssued in G.0.Ms.No. 261 dt.20. 5 2002. hence, this writ

_petrtxon

17. T submit that the respondents, havmg prom1sed us that our _
services will be regularized as and when regular vacancy arose and
havmg permitted us to contmuc thhout salary for a pc.nod of 12
years and having cngaged our scrvices - on eontra(.t bas1s for a
penod of four years and havmg contmued our services on regular
' bas1s w.e.f. 12.8.2007 till datc, ought not to have 1ssu<.d the
impugned notlﬁcatlon Henee, the 1mpugn(,d notxﬁcatmn is hablc

to be set aside as it l.s 1llega1, un_]ust,‘ arbitrary and discriminatory. -

18. 1 submit that in v1<.w of the promises made by the:
respondents that our services will be regularued as and when -
regular vacanclcs arosc we bchcvc.d the same, gave up our other
employment opportun1t1es as carly as in the year 1993 itself and
doing the service of Lord Siva freating the same as our ob_]ect of N
life, thereby we have changed our position to our detnment in view
of the promises made by them. Now the respondents by 1ssumg
the impugned notification acted contrary to the1r own prom1se,

thereby they violated the doctnne of promlssory estoppel

19. I _submit that since' the respondents have _permltted us to
connitue without salary  for ‘a. pericd of 12 years ‘and having
engaged our services on contract basis for a period of four years
‘and  having continuecd our . acmccs on regular basis w.ef
12.8.2007 till date, we are legitimately expecting that the said
promise will be matenahzed one day. or the other. Though the

regular vacancies are available now, the respondents desp1te

De,,ogéx%
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conlmumg our serv1ces regular]y w.e.l 12.8. 2007 without is suing
formal regulanzatxon orders have issued the impugned recruitment
notification, hence the impugned: action on the part of ht

\ . .
respondents is contrary to the doctrine of legitimate expectation.

2(; 1 submit i:hat viewing from any angle, héving made us to work
in tthe 3rd respondent temple for the last 22 years by forcing us to
gwle'up other employment" opportumtles, the respondents issued
the impugned notification depﬁﬁng our rights of regularization in
the\ post of Archkas/Paricharakas. The said action on the part of
the\ respondents is not only arbltrary but also violative of Articles
. 14 and 21 of the Consutuuon of Ind1a

21.|1 submit that as _stated above we are well qualified and
: experience_g in V_eerasaiira Agama/Smartha Agama worship and we
are woridng in the 3 respondenf temple in view of the promises |
made by the respondents for the last 22 years while giving up our |
other employment opportunmes and treating that service to the
‘God is our life object. Except the worship of Lord Sh1va and
Ammavaru, we do not know any other work and except Lhe work of
Paricheraka we do not know any other work, to elk out our lively
hood and we are doing this work with lot of commitment and
dedication. - Now by virtue of th_e ixnpugned action * of the
fespon'dents, we will be deprived of 01_ir-. livelihood, because it is
learnt that the respondents are bent upon to select their own
liking in the regular vacancies of Archaka/Paricharaka posts
based on pohtlcal and parhsan considerations. It is reliably learnt_
that several - people sent their applications by enclosmg the
recommendation letters from the office of Hon’ble Chief Minister
and local District Minister and other.public representatives. .In
fact the Executive Officer of the 37 Respondent is receiving several
recommendations in this regard and it is reliably learnt that no
justice will be done to us in the hands of the 3 'Respondent as the
Respondents ‘have bent upon lo select their own- people and

terminate our services in the name of the so-called sclection

~ Pg.Corrs ~Attestor o . Depc%p%g



- @) 18
._ ) process, which is basically termporary. From this it is clear that,. - :

|  the, action of the rcspondcnts has the cffect of depriving our
livelihood and it is in violatiorj of Article 21 -of the Ccnstitution o'f‘-

India. " - -

2'2' I submit that under the impugned notiﬁcation, it is reliably
learnt that the respondents “have decided to’ select thelr own men
in. the notified posts without considering our 22 years old claims
for regulanzatlon and without consxdermg our experience in’ the 3 -
respondent temple and expertlse in Veerasawa Agama/ Smartha
Agama. methods of worship and thhout eons1der1ng their promises

. .made to us for regularization. Hence, we constrained to approach.
this Honble Court. - In fact, the rcspondents Have. decided to
ehmmate all the pehtloners even: before going for selection on one
-pretext or the other. In fact, the Executive Officer openly stated
that .all the applications of e}nstmg Paricharakas who are working
on contract basis will be reJected on any ground mcludlng on the .
ground of age and the same 1s evident from the 1mpunged

_ notlﬁcatmn itsclf. The rc.spond(.nts having known th(. fact that we
are workmg for the last 22 years, "did not give any a{,c relaxation
and weightage to our service. From the above 1t is very clear that

-~ the respondents havc dcudcd not to sclcct us in ord(.r to sc.lu.t

~ their own men.

.23, 1 'submit that the impugned selection is not the regular
selcction and in fact the nnpugncd notxﬁcatmn is (,ontrary to the

" Rules issued in G.0.Ms.No. 261 dt. 20.5.2002 (in short. Rules))

and the same is explained belcw:

a. In the 1mpugned nouﬁcallon it was stated that the selected
| 'cand1datcs will be paid consolidated pay for the first two years
and if their services are sansfactory, they wﬂl be paid regnlar
pay scale, where as the Rule 6 and Schedule .—I.appended to
the Rules do not provide for payment of consolidated pay.

Thus it is clear that the Imnugncd notification is contrary to

Po Corrs’ Attestor - Depo
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\ Rule 6 of the Rules In fact the present actxon of the
".l - respondents in appointing new sct of tcmporary employccs to
l~ ‘'replace the petitioners who are serving the 3 Respondent for
1 'the last 22 years is in violation of Article 14 and 21 of the
ll Constitution of India and the same is directly contrary to the
| law laid down by tlie Hon'ble Supreme Court in’ Hargurpratap ’
‘ Singh v. State of Punjab (2007 (13) SCC 292), which was relied

'upon in State of Punjab v. Supreet Rajpal (2007 (13) SCC 290),
l

and the- relevant para ‘is. extracted below for the ready
reference of th1s Hon’ble Court. o

“3 We have carefully looked into the Judgment of the High
(l:ourt and other pleadings that have been put forth before
this Court. It is clear that though the appellants may not
be entitled to regular appomtment as such it cannot be
Sa.ld that they will riot be entitled to the minimum of the
pay scale nor that they should not be contmued till regular
- incumbents are appointed. The course adopted by the High
Court is to displace one ad hoc arrangement by another ad
hoc arrangement which is not at all appropriate for these
persons who have gained experience which wi.ll be more
.beneficial and useful to the colleges concerned rather than
to appoint persons afresh on ad hoc;' basis Therefore, we _
set ASlde the orders made by the High Court to the extent
the same deny the claim of the appcllants of minimum pay .
. scale\ and contin_uation in service till regular 1nc_ur_nbents
are appointed. We direct that they shall be continued in
_service till regular appointments are. made on minimum of
the pay scale The appeals shall stand allowed in part
accordlngly” ‘

b. The impugned notification fixed the minimum age for making

appllcatwns for the post of Archaka as 18 years, whereas Rule 7

mandates that the apphcant for the post of Archaka must have

: A O
o 4
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completed the age of (30) years and must not have complete’ R

_ the age of 38 years for direct recruitment. Thus it is clcar tha.{,

the impugned notification is contrary to Rule 7 of the Rulcs.

. As per Rules, the quallﬁcation for being appointed as
Paricharaka is to havc knowledge about the method of :
':-Veerasaxva/ Smartha Agama WOI'Sth and - there - 'is no
requirement to have Pravesh qua.hﬁcatxon. But in the impugned
‘notification, the 3 Respondent is insisting for ‘Pravesa’ ever. for

the post of Paricharaka, which is contrary to the Rules."

. A_dmittedly, we are working for the 3~ Respondent ternple for the

:'last 22 years and the same is evident form the proceedings of

the Respondents 2 and 3 issued from time to time i.e., from

' 1'.991 to till date and the Commissioner has power to relax upper

age limit and from the reading of the impugned notification, 24

. Respondent ”alled to exercise their d1scret10n and in fact they

| deliberately have done this only to defeat our legmmate cla1ms

and to select their own pe0ple .

. Smce we are working for that last 22 years and as per the

'promlses made by the Respondents -from tlme to time saymg

that our services will be regularized after two years of contract

- service. But they did not regularize our services and now in the

riame of present selection, which is not regular selection as is

ev1dent from the nnpugned notification itself, they wanted to

- select thelr own men. From the above, it is clear that though we -

are worklng refrularly from 12.8.2007 w1thout formal orders of-

T regularuatlon the, Respondents for obv1ous reasons do not want

D MNaren AMiscinr . . Nennnent

.to make it permanent. If-they are genuine in their actions, they

“would have given duc consideration to our scrvxce by grantmg

some wug,htag,c to our 22 ycars of service even assummg that
we are working only on contract basis. In fact, it is the pohcy of
the Respondent Government to give weightage to the contract
employees in regular “sclection. Recently, almost all the

50
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‘govern.ment departments are -giving ‘weightage to the past
s'crvice Even assuming that we arec working only on'contract
basm, we are entitled for welg,htag,(, to our 22 years of service to

the 3 respondent temple

' '24\. "1 submit that as on date we arc well qualified and entitled to
continue as Archakas/Paricharakas in the 3 respondent tenxpie
and the Respondents permxtted to work as Pancharakas without
‘salary for a penod of 12 years and eng,ag,ed our services on
contract basis for a period of four years and continued our services
regularly from 1.2.8.2607 till . date. Henee; the balance of
convenience lies in our favoﬁr to grant the interim prayers as

| - .prayed for. otherwise, we will suffer irreparable loss and hardship.

25, I subrmt that under the circumstances stated above, we have

no other efﬁcacxous ‘alternative remedy, except to approach this
- Hon'ble Court under Article 226 of the consumtlon of India. We
have not filed any writ pc.tmon, suxt or other procecdmgs for the - -

reljef or rehefs sought for in the prc.sc.nt writ pet1t10n

26, It is therefore necessary in the interests of Justrce that this
Hon’ble Court may be pleased to issue an appropnate writ, order
or drrectlon more particularly one in the - - nature of Writ of
Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents in 1ssu1ng
'Nottficatron in Rc.No. A1/4133/2007 dt262013 calhng for
' apphcatrons for the posts of Archakas/ Pancharakas 1n 3rd

_ respondent temple for appointment on consohdated pay, wrthout

- considering the case of the petitioners, who are .quahﬁed to hold-
the said posts and are working in the 3~ respondent teziple for the
last 22 'years with valid orders of the Respondents, - for

) contmuatton/ absorptron/regulanzatron as  illegal, unjust,
arbitrary, d1$cnm1natory and violative of Articles-14 and 21 of the
-Constltutron of India and contrary to the doctrines of Promissory
'Estoppel and Legitimate. Expectatlon and also contrary to the
Rules 1ssu<.d \m G. 0.Ms.No. 261 dt. 20.5.2002 and _conscquently |

'\,.
|
1
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' ‘ "~ set aside the notification dt. 2.6.2013 and direct the Respondentsfs'
to con31der the petitioners’ case for regulanzatlon ir. the posts '
where they are workmg, and pass such other order or orders as.

are deemed fit and proper in the c1rcumstances of the f'ase

27, Iti 1s also necessary in the mterests of Jushce that this Hon’ble
Court may be pleased to dlrect the respondents 0 retain and

' contmue the petmoners in the posts where they are workmg by
staying all further proceedmgs in pursuance of the Notrﬁcatmn in
Rc No.A1/4133/2007 dt:2.6.2013 issued by the 3 Respondent,

~ pending disposal of the above wnt pet1t10n and pass such other

| order or orders- as.tl'ns Hon’ble Court may dcem ﬁt and proper in"

s

on

‘the circumstances of the case.

[ Sworn and singed ‘before me on thls : o Q\/})
' the 1()th day of June, 2013 at H*rderabad cp

" ADVOCATE :: HYDERABAD

VERI'FICATIO'N_:

| 1, Matam Sxddeshwar S/ o Rachaiah, age: 39 years, OCC:
' -_Pancharaka, Sri Malhkar_]una Swamyvan Devasthanam, S risailam,
* Kurnool D1stnct -518 101, do hereby declare that ‘what is stated.
_above in paras 1 to 25 are true and correct to. the best of my

knowledge and behef Hence venﬁed on th1s the 10t day of June,

2013atHyglybd’ o ; i
Mr: K R Prai hakar (1604) . -. ' '_ c%ﬁt& .

_Counsel for the Petitioners
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